IFRS 1 requires to explain the transition impact from earlier GAAP to IFRS of its financial position, its
financial performance and its cash flows. Consequently, the Company must disclose the reconciliations as at
June 1, 2010, February 28, 2011 and May 31, 2011 regarding its equity, and as at May 31, 2011 and
February 29, 2012 regarding its comprehensive income. It should be noted that the transition from GAAP to
IFRS did not have a significant impact on the Company's generated cash flows.

The following information presents the reconciliations between Canadian GAAP and IFRS regarding
balances and required periods.

9

Reconciliation of equity

 Notes
May 31,

2011
February 28,

2011
June 1st,

2010
   $   $   $
Equity – GAAP Canadian  4,231,897 4,203,064 4,681,892
   Intangible assets – future income taxes a) (682,000) (682,000) (682,000)
   Amortization b) (177,959) (170,921) (172,649)
Equity – IFRS  3,371,938 3,350,143 3,827,243

Reconciliation of statements of comprehensive loss

For the nine-month period ended February 28, 2011

Canadian

GAAP Note Adjustments IFRS
   $   $   $
Revenue 1,630,490  - 1,630,490
   Operating expenses excluding amortization 4,300,191  - 4,300,191
   Amortization 618,430 c) (1,727) 616,703
Net loss and comprehensive loss (3,288,131)  (1,727) (3,286,404)

Reconciliation of statements of comprehensive loss

For the fiscal year ended May 31, 2011

Canadian

GAAP Note Adjustments IFRS
 $   $   $
Revenue 2,883,008  - 2,883,008
   Operating expenses excluding amortization 5,769,445  -  5,769,445
   Amortization 813,369 c) 5,311 818,680
Net loss and comprehensive loss (3,699,806)  (5,311) (3,705,117)

a) Intangible assets – Canadian GAAP previously allowed the Company to increase the intellectual property
cost by its related future income taxes, while IFRS does not. A $682,000 unamortized amount was recorded
against equity and the related intangible asset as at the transition date. As a result of this change, the related
intellectual property accumulated amortization was reduced by an amount of $238,700. The net result, as at
the transition date, represents a $443,300 intangible asset net book value and deficit increase.

b) Fixed assets – IFRS requires that the amount of amortization of an asset be distributed systematically over